

# No. 11-56357

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

▶▶▶

MATTEL, INC. AND MATTEL DE MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V., ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MGA ENTERTAINMENT, INC., ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Central District of California  
Hon. David O. Carter, District Judge  
No. 04-cv-9049 DOC (RNBx)*

---

---

## OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

---

Kathleen M. Sullivan  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue,  
22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 849-7000

John B. Quinn  
Susan R. Estrich  
Michael T. Zeller  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017-2543  
(213) 443-3000

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    The First Trial And First Appeal.....	6
B.    The Pretrial Rulings.....	8
C.    The Second Trial .....	9
D.    The Jury Verdict.....	15
E.    The District Court’s Post-Trial Orders.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    MGA’S TRADE-SECRET MISAPPROPRIATION CLAIM SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED AS UNTIMELY .....	24
II.   THE JUDGMENT OF TRADE-SECRET LIABILITY SHOULD BE REVERSED OR VACATED .....	29
III.  THE JUDGMENT OF \$85 MILLION IN TRADE-SECRET DAMAGES SHOULD BE REVERSED OR VACATED.....	32
A.    The Evidence Does Not Support A Finding Of Any Use Conferring Unjust Enrichment .....	33
B.    The Evidence Does Not Support A Finding Of Unjust Enrichment In the Amount Of \$3.4 Million Per Product.....	38

IV.	THE AWARD OF \$85 MILLION IN EXEMPLARY DAMAGES AND \$2.52 MILLION IN CUTSA FEES AND COSTS SHOULD BE REVERSED OR VACATED .....	42
V.	THE AWARD OF \$137.2 MILLION IN ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED OR VACATED .....	43
A.	The District Court Erred In Shifting MGA’s Attorneys’ Fees And Costs To Mattel .....	44
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding \$105.6 Million In Copyright Attorneys’ Fees.....	48
1.	Redaction Of Fee Invoices.....	48
2.	Inflated Fees For “Defensive” Work .....	52
3.	Duplicative Fees.....	53
4.	Windfall To MGA.....	54
5.	Erroneous Apportionment Standard .....	55
C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding \$31.6 Million In Copyright Costs .....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ajaxo Inc. v. ETrade Fin. Corp.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 1295 (2010) .....	33
<i>Artisan Contractors Ass’n, of Am., Inc. v. Frontier Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	57
<i>Assessment Techs. of WI, LLC v. WIREdata, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	34
<i>Buffets, Inc. v. Klinke</i> , 73 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Central Office Tel., Inc. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	32, 42
<i>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 796 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	49
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	44
<i>City of Vernon v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	42
<i>Clarke v. Am. Commerce Nat’l Bank</i> , 974 F.2d 127 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Conceptus, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1460162 (N.D. Cal. April 12, 2010).....	27
<i>Crescent Publ’g Grp. v. Playboy Enters., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>Cypress Semiconductor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 575 (2008) .....	25
<i>Davis &amp; Cox v. Summa Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 1507 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>EOS GMBH Electro Optical Sys. v. DTM Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 34536678 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2002).....	50
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. United States</i> , 764 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	26

*Entm't Research Grp., Inc. v. Genesis Creative Grp., Inc.*,  
122 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1997) .....24, 51

*Ets-Hokin v. Skyy Spirits, Inc.*,  
323 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2003) .....44

*Farley Transp. Co., Inc. v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.*,  
786 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1985) .....41

*F.B.T. Prods., LLC v. Aftermath Records*,  
621 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010) .....29

*In re First Alliance Mortg. Co.*,  
471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) .....32

*First Nat'l Mortg. Co. v. Fed. Realty Inv. Trust*,  
631 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2011) .....29

*Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 517 (1994).....44, 55

*Fogerty v. MGM Grp. Holdings Corp., Inc.*,  
379 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2004) .....44

*Fox v. Vice*,  
562 U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....55, 56

*Gates v. Deukmejian*,  
987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1992) .....53

*Gracie v. Gracie*,  
217 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2000) .....57

*Halicki Films, LLC v. Sanderson Sales & Mkg.*,  
547 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008) .....45

*Ideal Elec. Sec. Co., Inc. v. Int'l Fidelity Ins. Co.*,  
129 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....50, 52

*Intel Corp. v. Terabyte Int'l, Inc.*,  
6 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1993) .....49

*InvesSys, Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Ltd.*,  
369 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004).....56

*JustMed, Inc. v. Byce*,  
600 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2010) .....33

*Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.*,  
416 U.S. 470 (1974).....31, 34

*Lakeside-Scott v. Multnomah Cnty.*,  
556 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2009) .....24

*In re Lazar*,  
237 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2001) .....26

*MGIC Indem. Corp. v. Weisman*,  
803 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1986) .....49

*Magnuson v. Video Yesteryear*,  
85 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1996) .....45

*Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entm't, Inc.*,  
616 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2010) .....1, 7, 46

*Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. v. West Publ'g. Co.*,  
240 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001) .....44

*Mitek Holdings, Inc. v. Arce Eng'g Co.*,  
198 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 1999) .....45

*Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc.*,  
481 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2007) .....24

*Moore v. New York Cotton Exch.*,  
270 U.S. 593 (1926).....26

*Murray Hill Publ'ns, Inc. v. ABC Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
264 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2001) .....48

*Nat'l Mach. Co. v. Waterbury Farrel Foundry & Mach. Co.*,  
290 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1961) .....26

*O2 Micro Int'l Ltd. v. Monolithic Power Sys., Inc.*,  
399 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....13, 42

*PMC, Inc. v. Kadisha*,  
78 Cal. App. 4th 1368 (2000) .....34

*Pamida, Inc. v. E.S. Originals, Inc.*,  
281 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2002) .....49, 52

*Pavao v. Pagay*,  
307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002) .....24

*In re Pegasus Gold Corp.*,  
394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005) .....26

*Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC*,  
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007) .....44

*Permian Corp. v. United States*,  
665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....52

*Pinkham v. Camex, Inc.*,  
84 F.3d 292 (8th Cir. 1996) .....56, 57

*Pochiro v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
827 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1987) .....23

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....24

*Sanchez v. City of Santa Ana*,  
936 F.2d 1027 (9th Cir. 1990) .....46

*Sealy, Inc. v. Easy Living, Inc.*,  
743 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1984) .....52

*Silvaco Data Sys. v. Intel Corp.*,  
184 Cal. App. 4th 210 (2010) .....29, 34

*Smith v. Jackson*,  
84 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1996) .....45

*Sokol Crystal Prods., Inc. v. DSC Commc’ns Corp.*,  
15 F.3d 1427 (7th Cir. 1994) .....34

*Sorenson v. Mink*,  
239 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001) .....54

*Sw.Stainless, LP v. Sappington*,  
582 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2009) .....31

*Stephen W. Boney, Inc. v. Boney Servs., Inc.*,  
127 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 1997) .....57

*Traditional Cat Ass’n v. Gilbreath*,  
340 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2003) .....57

*Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Goldwyn*,  
328 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1964) .....24, 57

*Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l, Ltd.*,  
996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993) .....56

*Unilogic, Inc. v. Burroughs Corp.*,  
10 Cal. App. 4th 612 (1992) .....33

*United States v. \$1,379,879.09 Seized From Bank of America*,  
374 Fed. App’x 709 (9th Cir. 2010) .....49, 52

*United States v. Amlani*,  
169 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999) .....52

*Valley View Angus Ranch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Field Servs., Inc.*,  
497 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2007) .....26

*Wall Data Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff’s Dept.*,  
447 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2006) .....46

*In re Wolverton Assocs.*,  
909 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1990) .....32

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 101 .....3  
 17 U.S.C. § 505 .....21, 24, 43, 55, 57  
 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1961 .....26  
  
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 3426 .....8  
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 3426.1 .....29  
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 3426.3 .....20, 42  
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 3426.4 .....43  
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 3426.6 .....24  
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 3439.04 .....6  
  
 CAL. CORP. CODE § 501 .....6  
  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) .....62  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a).....26, 27  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a).....24  
 Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2) .....12

**Miscellaneous**

NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 14.10[B] .....47  
 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 14.10[D][3][b] .....45  
  
 6 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER,  
 FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1410 .....27
